
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in HOLME VILLAGE 
HALL, SHORT DROVE, HOLME, PE7 3PA on TUESDAY, 13 JULY 
2010 at 6:15 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on June 8th 2010. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published on 
11th June. Members are invited to note the plan and comment as 
appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CABINET FEEDBACK  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 

 To receive the Cabinet’s views on the Ramsey Market Town Transport 
Strategy, Performance Management and Car Parking Orders. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

5. THE GREAT FEN   
 

 

 To discuss the Great Fen Project following a visit to the site. 
 

 

6. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Transportation Team Leader on the 
Council’s Civil Parking Enforcement proposals.  
 

Mr S Bell 
388387 

7. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services in response to the petition submitted at the April meeting of 
the Council. 
 

Mr M Sharp 
388300 

8. JOINT SCRUTINY  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Mr A Roberts 



 
Services, to acquaint the Panel with recent developments intended to 
introduce greater joint scrutiny between Cambridgeshire Councils. 
 

388015 

9. SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
seeking Members views on how the Panel will scrutinise the 
Partnership’s in which the Council is involved. 
 

Mr A Roberts 
388015 

10. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 35 - 40) 

 
 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 7 day of July 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
 
 



 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer, Telephone: 01480 
387049, email: jessica.walker@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 8 June 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P Godley, D Harty, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K M Baker. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors I C Bates, K J Churchill and D B 

Dew. 
6. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 13th April 2010 and 

19th May 2010 were approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
Members were advised that the report on public conveniences which 
was scheduled to be considered in July was in response to the 
petition submitted at the April meeting of the Council.   
 
Having regard to the Site Options Gypsy and Travellers Development 
Plan Document, the Head of Planning Services informed the Panel 
that this item was likely to be delayed until further guidance emerged 
on the Government’s announcement to scrap the Regional Spatial 
Strategies which had determined the targets for pitch provision for 
gypsies and travellers to be provided by local authorities. 
 

9. RAMSEY MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of 

Agenda Item 1

1



the first Ramsey Market Town Transport Strategy, which had been 
compiled in conjunction with the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management 
Area Joint Committee.  
 
The strategy had identified the key transport issues facing Ramsey 
and outlined a programme of transport schemes to address the 
transport needs of the town and surrounding villages over the next 
five years.  In response to a question, Members were advised that 
schemes would be funded from a variety of sources, with the strategy 
providing the evidence base required to request contributions from 
developers.  It was reported that the majority of the funding for 
schemes would be required from the County Council as the highway 
authority which would also be responsible for future maintenance. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that on-street parking was a particular 
concern in parts of Ramsey as it slowed traffic and made junctions 
difficult to negotiate.  It was reported that a lack of enforcement had 
resulted in inconsiderate and illegal parking having become 
commonplace, although discussions were taking place on the 
potential introduction of civil enforcement in the future. 
 
Members questioned the extent to which the proposed strategy could 
be funded via Section 106 contributions from the recent Tesco 
development in Ramsey.  In response, it was reported that the 
principal contribution was intended to have been the provision of 
traffic signals at the High Street/Great White junction, but this had not 
been supported by the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area 
Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

10. CAR PARKING ORDERS   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Panel considered a report by the Chief Officers Management 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
outlined the responses received following the advertisement of 
proposals to introduce new Orders governing the use of car parks 
operated by the Council.    
 
The Panel also received a briefing paper (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) showing the financial impact of the 
approved MTP in the context of income from parking fees at Riverside 
Park, St Neots with 38 spaces free of charge for two hours, compared 
with the alternative scenario suggested by the Panel of all spaces at 
Riverside Park being free for three hours.   
 
The Panel discussed the responses received which opposed the 
introduction of charges for parking at Riverside Park, St. Neots.  In 
view of the level of publicity that this had generated in the local media, 
the Panel acknowledged that there had been ample opportunity for 
Members of the public to comment.  The Panel therefore saw no 
reason why a local inquiry should be required to explore the 

2



objections raised in greater detail, as it was felt that this would add 
fu
[...]
ioned the need for 
the engagement of an external adviser to assist with the procurement 
of a virtualisation solution.  The Panel was assured that the Corporate 
Plan Working Group would closely monitor the usage of external 
consultants due to the associated cost implications.   
 
Members also requested details as to the amount of Co2 saved 
through the move into the Council's new headquarters.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to note the content of the 

report by the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships. 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   
 

 Members have received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) summarising the Panel's activities over 

3



the past year.   
 

13. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
Further information was requested on the work of the Flood Forum, 
which had been established as a result of a previous scrutiny study.   
 
Having noted that there were no outstanding studies, it was reported 
that Members had previously suggested possible subjects for 
investigation of planning conservation, rural transport and land use for 
agricultural purposes in the context of planning policies and its 
contribution to the local economy.  It was noted that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council had expressed an interest in taking 
part in a joint scrutiny study on the latter subject.  Members 
considered that planning conservation was the most suitable topic for 
the Panel's next study and a study programme was requested for the 
next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors M G Baker, P Godley, D Harty and Messrs D 

Hopkins and M Phillips be appointed to a working group to 
investigate the subject of planning conservation.   

 
14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMITS, ROLES AND STUDIES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered its role and remit.   
 
In reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been discussed 
previously, Members were pleased to note that consultations on the 
Perry village cycle route were ongoing, with a recommendation 
expected imminently.  Having regard to flooding in the St. Audrey's 
Lane area of St. Ives, Councillor Davies reported that he was 
investigating the ongoing problems personally with the aid of 
specialist advice and former Anglian Water employees.   
 
In response to a question, the Panel was advised that an update on 
the Council’s carbon footprint reduction was expected at the 
September meeting of the Panel.   
 

15. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
decision digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
Chairman 

 

4



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 11 June 2010 
For Period: 1 July 2010to 31 October 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 
[...]
NEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
CABINET 

13TH JULY 2010 
 
22ND JULY 2010 

 
 

CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
(Report by Head of Planning Services & Head of Operations) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Government is encouraging local authorities to take up civil 

parking enforcement (CPE) powers and to date, over 200 councils 
have so far taken on responsibility for local parking enforcement.  
Within Cambridgeshire, CPE currently operates only in Cambridge 
City where the service is now delivered by the County Council. 
Peterborough City Council operates a separate CPE service.   

 
1.2 The countywide objectives of CPE are to manage parking to: 
 

• reduce congestion  
• encourage correct, sensible and safe parking 
• improve compliance with parking restrictions 
• ensure designated parking spaces are used only by those they 

are intended for 
• enable buses to operate more effectively 
• improve air quality, health and the general environment 
• reduce delays for emergency services 
• keep Cambridgeshire moving 

 
1.3 Along with speeding, parking enforcement has been a popular topic 

raised countywide at neighbourhood panels and other community 
forums, where specific concerns have been voiced over the current 
lack of enforcement by the Police.  The potential for a countywide 
CPE operation has therefore been discussed between the County 
and District Councils through the Planning and Transport Joint Lead 
Members Forum, when various service delivery options have been 
considered.    

 
1.4 Over recent years, the Department for Transport (DfT) has been 

strongly encouraging a joined up approach to encompass both on- 
and off-street enforcement. Therefore, a countywide consensus with 
all the District Councils would help in the development of a 
countywide scheme and informal discussions have therefore been 
undertaken to assess the appetite for a countywide CPE. While there 
is a general view that better enforcement would be beneficial, 
particularly relating to on-street parking, further targeted work has 
had to be undertaken, particularly with regard to the anticipated  

Agenda Item 6

13



 
 financial impacts for each authority, before any formal decisions can 

be taken with regard to the concept of extending CPE. 
 
1.5 Any extension of CPE to all or further specific parts of the County 

would need to be subject to an application to Government for the 
delegation of the necessary powers. 

 
2. EXTENDING CPE 
 
2.1 As Members will know, this Council has a robust and successful 

system in place for the enforcement of our charged and non-charged 
car parks. This service is currently delivered via our Operations 
Division Street Ranger service. Additionally, the District Council also 
carries out some enforcement within small areas of charged on-street 
parking via an Agency agreement with the County Council. Any move 
to CPE would need to ensure that this successful regime is protected 
and maintained and the method of operation and management of 
CPE will be crucial to maintain public confidence in the system that 
has been in place within Huntingdonshire for many years. 

 
2.2 It is likely that the public would see little noticeable change in the level 

of enforcement of off-street parking, although the appearance of 
enforcement officers and the format of excess charge tickets issued 
would change. However, the level of penalty for excess charge may 
be lower and the way in which Appeals are dealt with would change 
markedly with an arbitration process being introduced. 

 
2.3 If CPE were to be introduced within Huntingdonshire, enforcement 

officers would be able to enforce any on-street charged parking but 
also importantly, any breaches to any other waiting restriction located 
anywhere within the District. In reality, the level of enforcement will 
entirely depend on the overall level of dedicated staff resources 
allocated to operate CPE and the financial model outlined elsewhere 
within this report includes an estimate as to how often a CPE 
enforcement officer would visit each area of the District. 

 
2.4 Countywide financial modelling is indicating a deficit in the on-street 

operation in each district area, which would need to be underwritten, 
or addressed, in some way.  As set out in the County’s current 
parking policies, any such deficit would be met by the County Council 
from the surplus generated by on street parking charges overall.  In 
2008/09 on-street charges in Huntingdonshire produced an annual 
surplus of £53,000 which is still short of the deficit predicted for on-
street CPE operations. 

 
2.5 It is likely therefore that any move to CPE within Huntingdonshire 

would also result in a need to significantly increase the areas of 
charged on-street parking, particularly within our Market Towns, in  

 

14



 order to seek to address this estimated deficit and this will be explored 
if CPE is progressed. While there is risk to the County Council under 
this scenario, there is also the possibility that such introduction may 
make the use of off-street car parking more attractive? 

 
2.6 The County Council also intend to review all existing traffic orders 

within the District as well as countywide to ensure that all comply with 
current legislation including the actual provision of restrictions on the 
ground. 

 
2.7 In terms of off-street parking, the financial model outlined in Section 4 

below, gives an estimate as to the likely financial impacts for the 
District Council. It is important to note however that any surplus 
income, after costs, will be accrued and retained by the District 
Council and under no circumstances would it be allowed to offset any 
on-street deficit. Likewise, should the off-street position go into deficit, 
any costs would be met by the District Council. However, it is also true 
to state that a more effective on-street enforcement regime would be 
likely to encourage greater use of our off-street car par
[...]
UPE 
or, if retained as a District Council function, how the CPE and Street 
Ranger regime could be delivered.  

 
5.7 In terms of any introduction of CPE, further work needs to be 

undertaken elsewhere within Cambridgeshire to determine the final 
extent of participation and the possible inclusion of both Fenland and 
East Cambridgeshire, together with South Cambridgeshire and the 
existing CPE regime within Cambridge City.  

 
5.8 In terms of timescale, it is likely to be between 12 to 18 months before 

all matters needed to make CPE a reality can be addressed and for 
the County Council to make the appropriate application to 
Government for the introduction of such powers. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is  

  RECOMMENDED that Cabinet support the continuation of 
negotiations with the County Council regarding the method of 
operation to be adopted and submit further reports for the 
consideration of Cabinet when appropriate. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
County Council CPE Cabinet Reports 
CPE Assessment Model V12 
HDC CPE Financial Assessment 
 
Contact 
Officers: 

Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader 
Sonia Hansen – Streetscene Manager 

 � (01480) 388387 or 388630 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMT 
 
CABINET  

6 JULY 2010 
 
22 JULY 2010 
 

  
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES RESPONSE TO PETITION 

(Report by Director of Environmental and Community Services) 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The council owned and maintained 9 public convenience sites within the 

district, plus those at the visitor centres at Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
and Paxton Pits. The 9 are: 

 
  St Ives   – Bus station and West Street 
  Huntingdon  – Bus Station and Riverside Park 
  Ramsey  - New Road 
  St Neots  - Tebbutts Road, Riverside and South Street 
  Godmanchester - Cambridge Street 
 
1.2 The council also contributes £1,500 towards the maintenance of the 

conveniences in Benedicts Court, Huntingdon, which remains open. 
 
1.3 As part of the budget adjustmen
[...]
t 

scrutiny between Cambridgeshire Councils. 
 
2. JOINT ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 The Cambridgeshire Joint Accountability Committee (JAC) is responsible for 

scrutinising the work of the Cambridgeshire Together Board. The way this 
work is carried out has be the subject of discussion for some time. It was 
originally intended that the JAC would meet twice a year; however, it has not 
met since November 2009 and the last three meetings have been cancelled 
owing to lack of business. The Cambridgeshire Together Board has now 
formally proposed to the JAC that the JAC should consider the benefits that 
could be realised by joint scrutiny. 

 
2.2 Current financial challenges have created pressures for public bodies to work 

more closely together. It is held that collaboration will be required to drive 
costs down and focus resources on service delivery. Building on that 
principle, opportunities for sharing services and joint working are being 
examined. 

 
2.3 The view is further expressed that there are benefits to be derived if scrutiny 

focuses on both geographic issues tying scrutiny to leadership of place, and 
on the key outcomes that matter most to local communities. Joint scrutiny 
might build on similar work that is already taking place and share capacity to 
use scrutiny to improve services and outcomes. 

 
2.4 Joint scrutiny could, for example, focus on issues in a specific local area, 

focusing geographically on a local neighbourhood, parish or District involving 
Scrutiny Members from the relevant Councils involved in that area. 
Furthermore, outcome based scrutiny could bring Scrutiny Members together 
from all Councils to focus on a particular issue such as climate change or 
tackling crime across the whole county. 

 
2.5 This approach may have advantages. It would be necessary to explore in 

detail its risks and benefits to establish whether it really would strengthen 
democratic accountability, have clearly demonstrable savings for eac
[...]
of the latter application will 
include employment, car sales, 
combined heat and power uses and 
a children’s day nursery.   

At the same meeting, it was 
reported that the Secretary of State 
for Communities & Local 
Government had announced the 
Government’s intention to abolish 
Regional Spatial Strategies, to 
exclude private residential gardens 
from the definition of previously 
developed land and to delete the 
indicative minimum density of 30 
dwellings per hectare. 

58


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Cabinet Feedback
	6 Civil Parking Enforcement
	7 Public Conveniences
	8 Joint Scrutiny
	9 Scrutiny of Partnerships
	10 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	Working Group Template

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	12 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Holme Village Hall, Short 
Drove, Holme, PE7 3PA on Tuesday, 13 July 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P Godley, D Harty, Hopkins, M F Newman 
and J S Watt. 
 
Mr D Hopkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor P M D 
Godfrey and Mr M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Dew, C R Hyams and J Gray. 
 
 
16. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th June 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors D Harty and P J Downes declared a personal interest in 
Minute No. 21 in respect of their membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council.   
 

18. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the St Neots Urban Design 
Framework when available.  The Panel was informed that a report on 
the Environment Strategy was expected at the September or October 
meeting of the Panel. 
 
 

19. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted reports from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on the Ramsey Market Town Strategy, Performance 
Management and Car Parking Orders respectively in response to the 
Panel’s recommendations. 
 



 
20. THE GREAT FEN   

 
 The Panel expressed their thanks to those responsible for the 

organisation of a tour of the Great Fen that had taken place prior to 
that evening’s meeting.   
 
Following questions the Panel was reminded that the Council had 
entered into a 5 year agreement with the project with a £20,000 
contribution per annum towards project management costs.  
Members were advised that the collaboration agreement was 
renewable after 5 years.  Although the income from the 4,700 acres 
owned by the project would assure its future should the agreement 
not be renewed, Members were informed that the Council had a 
broader interest than other partners and would benefit by having 
influence over the project’s future.  Members also were informed that 
the Council’s involvement had played a major part in enabling the 
project to secure lottery funding.  
 
In discussing plans for a visitor centre, Members were advised that a 
temporary information point at Halfway Farm would be opened later in 
the year while plans for a permanent centre that could be extended 
and adapted as visitor numbers increased were developed. 
 
The Director of Environmental and Community Health Services 
indicated that updates would be presented to the Panel at 6 monthly 
intervals. 
 
 
 
 

21. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services and 
Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
outlining the options open to the Council for pursuing civil parking 
enforcement (CPE) in a co-ordinated approach as encouraged by the 
Department for Transport. 
 
The Panel was advised that the potential for a countywide CPE 
operation had been discussed between the County and District 
Councils and various service delivery options had been considered. 
 
Members were informed that while there was a general view that 
better enforcement, particularly with respect to on street parking, 
would be beneficial, further work was required regarding the financial 
impact on the authority before any formal decisions could be taken 
with regard to the concept of extending CPE.  This would also be 
subject to an application to Government for the delegation of the 
necessary powers. 
 
Members were reminded that the enforcement of both charged and 
non-charged car parks was currently carried out by the Council’s 
Street Ranger service along with small areas of charged on-street 



parking managed via an agency agreement with the County Council.  
It was likely that a move to CPE within Huntingdonshire would result 
in a need to significantly increase on-street parking charges which 
could have an effect in increasing the demand for off street parking 
provision. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the different scenarios available, with 
the County Council indicating their preference for managing both on 
and off-street arrangements which would have the potential drawback 
of requiring the transfer of some District Council staff.  
 
The Panel was informed that whichever method of administration was 
adopted the difference in terms of income would be an approximate 
loss of £37,000, although this might be offset by the potential for 
increased Council revenue from the increased use of off street car 
parks.   It was therefore  
 
           RESOLVED 
 
             that Cabinet be recommended to support the continuation of  
             negotiations with the County Council regarding the possible  
             introduction of CPE in Huntingdonshire. 
 

22. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 

 (Councillor J Gray, Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology and Councillor C R Hyams were in 
attendance for this item).  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) updating the Panel on the Council’s position with regard to 
public conveniences following the submission of petitions in response 
to the Council’s decision to reduce expenditure on their ownership 
and maintenance.  Members were reminded that this had been a 
decision of the Council when the budget had been approved for the 
current year. 
 
The Panel was reminded that the Council owned and maintained 9 
public conveniences within the district plus those at Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park and Paxton Pits visitor centres.  The Council also 
contributed £1,500 towards the maintenance of conveniences in St 
Benedict’s Court which would remain open.   
 
Members were updated on the situation regarding discussions with 
town councils to transfer responsibility for the maintenance of the 
conveniences in the market towns. Some of the conveniences in St 
Neots were being transferred to the Town Council and the District 
Council was continuing to maintain the facilities of the St Ives and 
Huntingdon Bus Stations.  However the other facilities had been 
closed as the town councils had been unwilling to accept a transfer in 
responsibility.  The only exception was a temporary facility funded by 
Ramsey Town Council pending the redevelopment of the Grand 
Cinema site. 
 
Members were reminded by Councillor Gray that facilities were not 
funded by the District Council elsewhere in Huntingdonshire, with 



public conveniences having been removed from the larger villages 
some years previously.  He drew attention to the facilities available in 
public buildings and retail outlets in the market towns and reiterated 
that the Cabinet felt that the provision of the public conveniences was 
best dealt with by the town and parish councils.  However in response 
to discussion, Councillor Gray indicated that he was prepared to 
facilitate negotiations with venues to make facilities available to the 
public, on the understanding that any financial incentive had to be 
provided by the town and parish councils concerned. 
 
As ward Councillor, Councillor C Hyams acquainted the Panel with 
details of complaints he had received in respect of the closure of the 
public conveniences in Godmanchester and he suggested that other 
cost cutting measures should be considered prior to the closure of the 
public conveniences.  
 
The Panel, having been acquainted with the content of the petitions 
received, and whilst agreeing on their value, concurred that provision 
should not be the financial responsibility of the District Council.  In 
that light it was suggested that a package of help and guidance, 
including a possible template to illustrate available options should be 
explored by officers of the Council and offered to town and parish 
councils if they wish to ensure the availability of public conveniences 
in their area.  
 
          RESOLVED 
 
                   that Cabinet be requested to consider the possibility of  
                   exploring a package of help and guidance to town and  
                   parish councils to enable them to provide conveniences  
                   available for use by the public. 
 
        

23. JOINT SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel was acquainted by way of a report by the Head of 
Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) with recent developments concerning the introduction of 
greater joint scrutiny between Cambridgeshire councils. 
 
In considering the benefits that could be derived by focusing on both 
geographic issues tying scrutiny to leadership of place and the key 
outcomes of importance to local communities, the Panel agreed that 
focusing on the  scrutiny of subject areas would be the way forward.  
 

24. SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was provided with an opportunity to consider the structure of future 
scrutiny of the partnerships in which the Council is involved.  
 
 

25. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 



Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In so doing, it was reported that useful comments had been received 
from the Planning Department’s Conservation Team and the first 
meeting of the working group would be held shortly. 
 
Councillor Davies agreed to provide the Panel with sight of a letter he 
had received from Anglian Water in response to his correspondence 
with them on St Ives residents’ flooding issues taken up by the Panel 
in a previous study. 
 
 

26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered its role and remit.   
 
The Panel was advised that an update on the Council’s carbon 
footprint reduction was expected at the September meeting of the 
Panel.   
 

27. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered the latest edition of the Council's Decision 
Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the previous 
meeting.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


